

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Text

File #: 0511-2010, Version: 1

BACKGROUND:

This legislation authorizes the Director of Finance and Management to establish a purchase order for Cisco SmartNet maintenance services to support citywide metronet hardware. This purchase will be accomplished through a universal term contract (UTC) that is established with Pomeroy IT Solutions under FL004506 that expires 6/30/2012. The metronet is a critical component of the computing infrastructure of the City.

SmartNet supports data transfer needs for imaging applications as well as other city applications such as e-mail, WASIMS (water billing), Performance series (purchasing/procurement and accounting), payroll/personnel, VOIP, and geographic information system (GIS). Establishing this purchase order will provide Cisco hardware maintenance support for the City's metronet for a one-year period of April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011.

FISCAL IMPACT:

A total of \$315,676.96 in 2007, \$384,897.33 in 2008 and \$388,628.75 in 2009 were expended for services associated with metronet hardware support, provided by Pomeroy IT Solution. Funding for this year, in the amount of \$426,846.29 is available for the Cisco SmartNet services within the Department of Technology Information Services fund. The cost of \$426,846.29 will be utilized for services associated with this contract with the coverage period from April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011.

EMERGENCY:

Emergency designation is being requested for this purchase to continue with services that are necessary to support daily operation activities; to ensure no service interruption.

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE NUMBER:

Vendor Name: Pomeroy IT Solutions F.I.D#/CC#: 61-1352158 Expiration Date: 9/22/2011

To authorize the Director of Finance and Management to establish a purchase order with Pomeroy IT Solutions for Cisco SmartNet hardware maintenance support services for the city's metronet infrastructure from the universal term contract established for the Department of Technology; to authorize the expenditure of \$426,846.29 from the Department of Technology's information services fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$426,846.29)

WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes the Director of Finance and Management to establish a purchase order with Pomeroy IT Solutions for Cisco SmartNet hardware maintenance support services for the city's metronet infrastructure from the universal term contract established for the Department of Technology, and

WHEREAS, the purchase order will provide Cisco hardware maintenance support services for a one-year period, and

WHEREAS, the network has been designed to support data transfer needs for imaging and current city applications such as e-mail, WASIMS (water billing), Performance series, payroll/personnel, voice mail, voice over IP, and geographic information system (GIS), and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Technology, in that this ordinance will authorize the establishment of a purchase order for Cisco SmartNet hardware maintenance services with Pomeroy IT Solutions to maintain ongoing support and daily operations, thereby preserving the public health, peace, property, safety, and welfare; now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

File #: 0511-2010, Version: 1

SECTION 1: That the Director of Finance and Management be and is hereby authorized to establish a purchase order with Pomeroy IT Solutions for the purchase of Cisco SmartNet hardware maintenance support services for coverage period from April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011, from the universal term contract established for the Department of Technology, Information Services Division.

SECTION 2: That the expenditure of \$426,846.29 or so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby authorized to be expended from:

Div.: 47-02|Fund: 514|Subfund: 001|OCA: 470202|Obj. Level 1: 03|Obj. Level 3: 3372|Amount: \$402,000.00|

Div.: 47-01|Fund: 514|Subfund: 240|OCA: 514240|Obj. Level 1: 03| Obj. Level 3: 3372| Amount: \$5,720.00| Development

Div.: 47-01|Fund: 514|Subfund: 550|OCA: 514550|Obj. Level 1: 03| Obj. Level 3: 3372| Amount: \$754.22| Utilities

Div.: 47-01|Fund: 514|Subfund: 600|OCA: 514600|Obj. Level 1: 03| Obj. Level 3: 3372| Amount: \$4,797.34| Utilities

Div.: 47-01|Fund: 514|Subfund: 650|OCA: 514650|Obj. Level 1: 03| Obj. Level 3: 3372| Amount: \$5,378.46| Utilities

Div.: 47-01|Fund: 514|Subfund: 675|OCA: 514675|Obj. Level 1: 03| Obj. Level 3: 3372| Amount: \$1,434.27| Utilities

Div.: 47-01|Fund: 514|Subfund: 265|OCA: 514265|Obj. Level 1: 03| Obj. Level 3: 3372| Amount: \$4,892.00| Public Service

Transportation

Div.: 47-01|Fund: 514|Subfund: 513|OCA: 514013|Obj. Level 1: 03| Obj. Level 3: 3372| Amount: \$1,870.00| Finance Fleet

SECTION 3: That the City Auditor is authorized to make any changes to revise the funding source for any contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approved nor vetoes the same.